
Changes made 
to Part I and II 
by P. DeAndrea, 
VTrans
3/10/2022 see 
correspondence 
3/9/2022 &
3/10/2022

1.60

+1.60 miles CL4 TH-35 (Preserve Rd); road was originally laid out in 1860s and was called Brown Rd

-0.12 miles CL4 TH-10 (Tebbetts Notch Road) discontinued
-0.21 miles CL4 TH-35 (Preserve Rd) discontinued
-1.04 miles CL4 TH-35 (Brown Rd/now Preserve Rd) discontinued 1891

______ _____1.37 18.67
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Mileage Certificate Changes
WEST FAIRLEE

(CTUA:0916-0)
(CERTCODE:-0916-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 8, 2022

±
0 0.03Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St)
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

-0.12 miles CL4 TH-10 (Tebbetts Notch Rd) discontinued
(CL4 TH-10 0.76 miles to 0.64 miles)

WEST FAIRLEE
0916-0

Locus Map
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Mileage Certificate Changes
WEST FAIRLEE

(CTUA:0916-0)
(CERTCODE:-0916-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 10, 2022

±
0 0.2Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

+1.60 miles CL4 TH-35 (Preserve Rd); road
was originally laid out in 1860s and was
called Brown Rd
-1.04 miles CL4 TH-35 (Brown Rd/Preserve
Rd) discontinued 1891
-0.21 miles CL4 TH-35 (Preserve Rd)
discontinued
(CL4 TH-35 1.60  miles to 0.35 miles)

WEST FAIRLEE
0916-0

Locus Map
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Mileage Certificate Changes

WEST FAIRLEE
(CTUA:0916-0)

(CERTCODE:-0916-0)Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 24, 2022

±
0 0.2Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

Original 1855 and 1860 Layout

WEST FAIRLEE
0916-0

Locus Map

Road layout refined based on
LiDAR and current imagery where
road was visible
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Mileage Certificate Changes
WEST FAIRLEE

(CTUA:0916-0)
(CERTCODE:-0916-0)Mapping Section

Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 24, 2022

±
0 0.2Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),  
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St) 
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

Original 1855 and 1860 Layout

WEST FAIRLEE
0916-0

Locus Map

Road layout refined based on
LiDAR and current imagery where
road was visible
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From: West Fairlee Selectboard
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: Re: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
Date: Thursday, March 10, 2022 3:26:36 PM
Attachments: image007.png

image008.png
image009.png
image010.png
image011.png
image002.png
WFPreserveRd1968&79.pdf

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
Pam,
The plot thickens...
Attached are some additional documents:
page 1 is a hand-drawn map believed to be ca1968 as it was appended to the transcript of the
1891 Selectboard Minutes and Hearing (page 3) certified by the Town Clerk November
13,1968 as a true record.  I did not find any other corroborating documents e.g. Selectboard
from 1968.  However, we know that this is right around the time that the property changed
hands and was transferred to William Richter and Webster Keefe.

Page 4 documents a June 18,1979 Selectboard Meeting and Public Hearing to discontinue the
so-called Brown Road (which had been requested by Webster Keefe, co-owner with William
Richter of the Lodge/formerly the Whitney Place).   The discontinuance was opposed by the
Planning Commission and by property owners John Blake and his mother Phyllis Blake.

Page 4 also has Minutes of the July 9, 1979 Selectboard Meeting where the Selectboard
decided that (what was left of) the Brown Road should not be discontinued.

So even though the State's 1977 map seems to indicate that the southern portion of
Preserve/Brown Road is private, the 1979 Selectboard and the adjoining property owners at
that time -- who happen to still be the adjoining property owners -- understood it to still be a
Town highway.  Throughout this latest discontinuance dance, these same owners have never
contested that this is still a Town road.

So....I'm not exactly sure where that leaves us.

And thank you for the clarifying map -- we are indeed on the same page about discontinuing
the blue segment -- and I'm certain your mapping system is far more accurate on the
measurements and the resulting +0.23 miles.

Let me know what else you need from me.

Thank you!
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Delsie

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 12:38 PM
To: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov>; AOT - Mileage Certificates
<AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
Hi Delsie,
 
Yes, I have the discontinuance just going to the Blake/Richter property line.  I sent you another
email about the update of the mileage for Preserve Rd (0.35 miles) based on a re-measuring of
the intersection of TH-5 and Preserve Rd.  The section that we understand will be
discontinued this year is the section highlighted below in blue. The length of this is 0.21 miles. 
Let me know if we have this correct.
 

 
Thanks!
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III, Mapping Section
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
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From: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 11:05 AM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the
sender.
Pam,
Thank you for the images and dates -- this will help me locate any other Town references to
that southern portion of Preserve/Brown Road.
 
I'm not sure we're on the same page regarding where the proposed discontinuance
begins/ends.  It is intentional, as shown on our map, that the proposed discontinuance on
Preserve Road not extend all of the way to TH5 (Scrutton Hill) but end at the property line
between Blake and Richter.    The genesis of this whole process was that the further
landowner (Richter) wants to gate the road, while Blake (the parcel on the corner intersection
with TH5) wants his frontage to remain Town road. 
 
Headed to the Town Office to pull out my 1960's references and see if any ca1977 references
can shed some light.
 
Thank for looking into this.  I'll get back to you.
 
Delsie
 
 
 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 3:41 PM
To: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
Thank you Delsie,
 
We were able to locate some historic documents on Preserve Road.  Attached please find the
notes on the original laying out of Browns Rd./Preserve Rd from the 1860s and notes of the
discontinuance from 1891.  The road is shown on the old Walling map and the Beers Atlas (see
first two images below).  According to the sketch you sent, Preserve Road was discontinued
from the Lodge to Tebbetts Notch Rd in 1891, which corresponds with the attached notes and
Beers map.  Interesting that as of 1931, our maps did not show any of the southern portion of

the road (see 3rd image below) and then in 1986 it shows up as a private road on the Town
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Highway map (see 4th image below).  According to the town official present in the inventory in

1977, the road was private (see 5th image below), but not sure why if it was determined also
in the 1960s that it was truly a Town Road.
 
If you have them, can you also send us the old selectboard minutes from the 60s when this
determination was made?
 
Another note I would add is that the mileage for the discontinued portion of Tebbetts Notch
Rd is actually 0.12 miles according to the current Town Highway Map.  The CL4 mileage
change for Preserve Rd would essentially be the addition of what was originally laid out in the
1860s and not discontinued in 1891 (0.61 miles) minus the mileage to discontinue this year
(0.20 miles), which would be approximately +0.41 miles. The CL4 mileage change for West
Fairlee would therefore be +0.41 – 0.12 or +0.29 miles. 
 
Can you confirm that for me and I can adjust the CL4 mileage on the certificate to reflect that
mileage?
 
 
Walling Map
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Beers Atlas Map
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1931 Town Highway Map
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1986 Town Highway Map showing Preserve Rd as private: labeled “p”
 

 
1977 Inventory map
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Best,
 
Pam
 
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III, Mapping Section
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
 

 

From: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 5:54 PM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the
sender.
Pam,
You’ve zoomed right in on the problem…..there was a discontinuance of road segments of Preserve
Road (formerly Brown Road) in the 1890’s – there is a very good, easy to reconstruct description of
those segments.  The issue was raised again in the 1960’s when the Selectboard again affirmed the
earlier discontinued segments “settling” confusion that portions of Preserve/Brown Road were still
Town roads – I believe the hand-drawn maps we have were from that era.  We find no other
references in Town records that the whole road was ever discontinued.  I’d really appreciate your
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looking through to see what you have in your records.
 
There’s no controversy around the leg of the triangle we’re discontinuing – Tebbett’s, but believe it
or not, part of that triangle was also formerly the Brown Road and retained in that 1890’s
discontinuance.
 
A bit of an historical mess.
 
Delsie
 

From: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 5:03 PM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>; West Fairlee Selectboard
<selectboard@westfairleevt.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
Hi Delsie,
 
We received the packet in the mail for the 2022 Mileage Certificate for West Fairlee. Thank
you so much! I have a question regarding Preserve Rd.  This road is not currently on the Town
Highway Map and therefore not accounted for in the total highway miles for the Town. We
have it listed as a private road.  Was this a discontinuance that happened in a previous year
that you needed to go through the legal process? I am trying to shed some light on why we
have it as a private road, but you had it as a Town Rd.  I will look through our history on the
road as well.
 
Best,

Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III, Mapping Section
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
 

 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates 
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 9:07 AM
To: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov>; AOT - Mileage Certificates
<AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
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Hi Delsie,
 
When we get it in that mail, we will go through it and see if we have any questions.

Thank you so much!
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III, Mapping Section
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
 

 

From: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 8:39 AM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the
sender.
Kerry –
West Fairlee’s Mileage Certificate was sent via USPS last week due to documents related to tiny but
rather complex road segment discontinuances.  A brief Teams or Zoom meeting may be in order to
unravel the ins and outs once you have reviewed the materials.  Thank you!
Delsie Hoyt, Chair
West Fairlee Selectboard
 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, February 25, 2022 3:25 PM
To: westfairleesb@hotmail.com
Cc: Sargent, StaciR <westfairleetc@hotmail.com>; Sargent, StaciR <westfairleetc@hotmail.com>
Subject: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
Greetings from the VTrans Mapping Section,
The VTrans Mapping Section sent you an email on 12/31/2021 with West Fairlee's 2022
Mileage Certificate 
attached.  To date, we have not yet received this certificate, and therefore want to remind West
Fairlee to sign 
and return the Certificate to the Mapping Section as soon as possible. For your convenience
we have also 
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attached a copy of the certificate to this email. Certificates can be scanned and returned to us
at 
aot.mileagecertificates@vermont.gov.
VTrans uses this certificate to confirm highway mileage for the purpose of allocating state aid
for town roads.  If we 
do not receive a completed mileage certificate from you by March 18, 2021, we will assume
there are no changes 
from last year's certificate and state aid will be based on those mileages.
Sincerely,
Kerry Alley
_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps
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From: AOT - Mileage Certificates
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates; West Fairlee Selectboard
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
Date: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 4:48:36 PM
Attachments: image007.png

image008.png
image009.png
image010.png
image011.png

Hi again Delsie,
 
To follow up we did some remeasurement on where Preserve Rd intersects with TH-5 and
noticed it was not in the correct location.  Upon adjusting it the mileage for the remaining
section of Preserve Road is 0.35 miles.   The CL4 mileage change for West Fairlee would
therefore be +0.35 – 0.12 or +0.23 miles.  Just wanted to confirm that with you.
 
Best,
 
Pam
 
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III, Mapping Section
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
 

 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 3:41 PM
To: West Fairlee Selectboard <selectboard@westfairleevt.gov>
Subject: RE: WEST FAIRLEE: 2022 Mileage Certificate Not Yet Received
 
Thank you Delsie,
 
We were able to locate some historic documents on Preserve Road.  Attached please find the
notes on the original laying out of Browns Rd./Preserve Rd from the 1860s and notes of the
discontinuance from 1891.  The road is shown on the old Walling map and the Beers Atlas (see
first two images below).  According to the sketch you sent, Preserve Road was discontinued
from the Lodge to Tebbetts Notch Rd in 1891, which corresponds with the attached notes and
Beers map.  Interesting that as of 1931, our maps did not show any of the southern portion of

the road (see 3rd image below) and then in 1986 it shows up as a private road on the Town

Highway map (see 4th image below).  According to the town official present in the inventory in
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1977, the road was private (see 5th image below), but not sure why if it was determined also
in the 1960s that it was truly a Town Road.
 
If you have them, can you also send us the old selectboard minutes from the 60s when this
determination was made?
 
Another note I would add is that the mileage for the discontinued portion of Tebbetts Notch
Rd is actually 0.12 miles according to the current Town Highway Map.  The CL4 mileage
change for Preserve Rd would essentially be the addition of what was originally laid out in the
1860s and not discontinued in 1891 (0.61 miles) minus the mileage to discontinue this year
(0.20 miles), which would be approximately +0.41 miles. The CL4 mileage change for West
Fairlee would therefore be +0.41 – 0.12 or +0.29 miles. 
 
Can you confirm that for me and I can adjust the CL4 mileage on the certificate to reflect that
mileage?
 
 
Walling Map
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